504855715 04/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4902454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREESLATE, INC.	11/27/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNCHAINED LABS
Street Address:	6870 KOLL CENTER PARKWAY
City:	PLEASANTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94566

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7335513
Patent Number:	7858049
Patent Number:	7160513
Patent Number:	7199809
Patent Number:	8313711
Patent Number:	7503515
Patent Number:	7655191
Patent Number:	7549978
Patent Number:	7517634
Patent Number:	7848848
Patent Number:	7597852
Patent Number:	7507337
Application Number:	15670980
Patent Number:	7288229

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: sbitler@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW STE. 700

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT DEPT/LISA AMII
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UNCHAINED-VARIOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA A. AMII
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa A. Amii/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page1.tif source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page2.tif source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page3.tif source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page4.tif source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page5.tif source=UNCH-Asgn-Freeslate2Unchained-and-Schedule-A#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Freeslate, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 415 Oakmead Parkway, Sunnyvale, California 94085 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth in *Schedule A*, which is attached hereto, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

WHEREAS, Unchained Labs, a corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 6870 Koll Center Parkway, Pleasanton, California 94566 its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s) listed in **Schedule A**, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors. legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), and application(s), and said patent(s) listed in Schedule A, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said

155343066

patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, Inter partes reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and other patent offices, to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

155343066

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

For and on behalf of ASSIGNOR:	
1/27/2017	
Date Name:) ASSN NOVI Title: こドロ ・COO On behalf of Freeslate, Inc.	
Witness: Mariah Van MOOK 11/27/2017 Date	
For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:	
Date: 41/27 /2017 By:	
Name: Jasen Novi Title: EFO & COO On behalf of Unchained Labs Witness: Wariak Van Hook 11/27/2017	
Date Control of the C	

SCHEDULE A

Coaley Docket No.	Country	Application No	Publication No.	Registration No.
UNCH-001/001US	United States of America	14/804,783	US 2016-0018408 A1	
UNCH-801/001/WO	Petent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2015/041353	WO 2016/014546	
UNCH-DOT/NOTAU	Australia	2015292622		
UNCH-001/N01CA	Canada	2955607		
UNCHOCINOION	Ohina	201530050761.0	CN 107078759 A	
UNCH-001/NOTEP	European Patent Office	16753233.4	3194977	
UNCH-001/N01JP	Japan	2017-503118	2017-529519	
UNCH-002/001US	United States of America	13/214,361	US 2012-0045367 A1	6,509,040
UNCH-002/002US	United States of America	13/214,357	US 2012-0045641 A1	9.029,163
UNCH-602/003US	United States of America	13/214,355	US 2012-0045649 A1	ω
UNCH-002/004US	United States of America	13/214,353	US 2012-0045646 A1	
UNCH-002/005US	United States of America	14/709,666	US 2015-0241354 A1	9.506,061
UNCH-002/005WO	Petent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2011/048799	WO 2012/027361	
UNCH-803/P01US	United States of America	62/084,831		
UNCH-004/001WO	Petent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/GB2010/050661	WO 2010/122346	
UNCH-004/NOTBE	Belgium	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTCH	Switzerland	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTDE	Germany	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTEP	European Patent Office	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
LINCH-004/NOTES	Spain	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTFR	France	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTGB	United Kingdom	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTET	\[\begin{align*}	10721546.9	2422184	2422184
UNCH-004/NOTUS	United States of America	13/285,969	US 2012-0099098 A1	8.988,677
UNCH-00S/001WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2017/019980	WO 2017/151637	
UNCH-005/P01US	United States of America	62/301,085		
UNCH-006/001WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2015/031900	WO 2015/179598	
UNCH-DOS/NOTAU	Australia	2015264168		
UNCH-006/NOTCA	Canada	2949686		
UNCH-006/NOTON	China	201590039122.4	CN107073387 A	
UNCH-006/N01EP	European Patent Office	15728496.1	3145625	
UNCH-U06/NOTHIK	Hong Kong	17107864.9		
UNCH-006/NOTJP	Japan	2017-513607	2017-518385	
UNCH-506/NOTUS	United States of America	15/311,954	US 2017-0096448 A1	
UNCH-007/001US	United States of America	13/661,640	US 2013-0104630 A1	
UNCH-007/001WC	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2012/062395	WO 2013/066806	
UNCH-007/C01/US	United States of America	15/870,980	US 2017-0336311 A1	
UNCH-008/NOTEP	European Patent Office	13771285.7	2992335	***************************************
UNCH-008/NOTUS	United States of America	14/888,021	US 2016-0076977 A1	
UNCH-008/NOTWO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2013/060333	WO 2014/178897	
UNCH-009/001US	United States of America	09/177 170		6.548,028
UNCH-009/C01US	United States of America	09/850,916	US 2001-0034064 A1	7,288,229
UNCH-009/C02US	United States of America	10/134,556	US 2002-0155036 A1	6.318,183
**************************************	Germeny	01116423	1174123	4474683

155393962

SCHEDULEA

Coaley Docket No.	Country	Application No.	Fudincation No.	Defination un
UNCH-009/D01GB	United Kingdom	01116442.3	1174183	1174183
UNCH-009/001JP	Japan	2001-233054	2002-143671	3689028
UNCH-009/00/1US	United States of America	09/723,720		8,727,096
UNCH-009/D02US	United States of America	09/723,926		8,864,092
UNCH-009/003US	United States of America	09/724,275		8,787,112
UNCH-009/D04US	United States of America	09/724,276		8,890,492
UNCH-009/005US	United States of America	10/229,424	US 2003-0157721 A1	8,924,149
UNCH-009/X01US	United States of America	09/211,982		\$,306,658
UNCH-009/X02US	United States of America	09/239,223		5,489,188
UNCH-009/X03US	United States of America	09/548,848		8,455,316
UNCH-010/001US	United States of America	10/408,812	US 2003-0169636 A1	8,834,990
UNCHOIO/FOIUS	United States of America	09/961,841	US 2003-0058736 A1	8,582,116
UNCH-011/F01US	United States of America	09/772,101	US 2001-0034067 A1	8,759,014
UNCH-011/X01US	United States of America	10/040,988	US 2002-0110493 A1	5,913,934
UNCH-012/X01US	United States of America	10/235,922	US 2003-0123057 A1	8,977,723
UNCH-013/D01/US	United States of America	12/613,190	US 2010-0051644 A1	8,116,068
UNCHOISNOICH	Switzerland	08840906.9		1886102
CNCHOISNOIDE	Germany	05840905.9		1886102
UNCH-014/001US	United States of America	10/060,075	US 2002-0106813 A1	7,335,513
UNCH-014/D01US	United States of America	11/961,326	US 2008-0138260 A1	7,856,049
UNCHOISOBIUS	United States of America	10/116,805	US 2002-0110925 A1	6,878,344
UNCH-016/F01US	United States of America	10/325,709	US 2004-0121448 A1	7,160,513
UNCH-017/201US	United States of America	09/840,003		6,983,233
UNCH-018/D01US	United States of America	09/337,612		6,670,298
UNCH-019/001DE	Germany	09176653,5	2189692	2189692
UNCH-019/001FR	France	09176653.5	2189692	2189692
UNCH-019/201GB	United Kingdom	09176653,5	2189692	2189692
UNCH-019/001NL	Netherlands	09176853.5	2189692	2189692
UNCH-020/X01US	United States of America	09/420,334		7,199,809
UNCH-021/801US	United States of America	10/317,315	US 2003-0202911 A1	7,122,159
UNCH-022/F01US	United States of America	09/895,945	US 2003-0003017 A1	w
UNCH-022/X01US	United States of America	10/187,408	US 2003-0045000 A1	6,841,127
UNCH-023/D01US	United States of America	13/660,688	US 2013-0105042 A1	8,856,066
UNCH-023/N01US	United States of America	12/088,769	US 2009-0220385 A1	8,343,714
UNCH-024/C01US	United States of America	10/621,188	US 2004-0058811 A1	6,875,717
UNCH-025/C01US	United States of America	10/191,094	US 2003-0056576 A1	6,862,635
UNCH-026/D01US	United States of America	09/728,396		6,883,138
UNCH-027/002US	United States of America	11/519,358	US 2007-0007372 A1	7,503,545
UNCH-028/001US	United States of America	10/414,185	US 2004-0168529 A1	7,024,955
UNCH-029/F01US	United States of America	11/803,224	US 2008-0286174 A1	7,855,191
UNCH-030/062US	United States of America	09/728,732		6,902,934
UNCH-031/D01US	United States of America	11/131,277	US 2005-0211622 A1	7,549,978
UNCH-03Z/F01US	United States of America	11/803,348	US 2008-0286171 A1	7,807,109
UNCH-033/D01US	United States of America	10/865,798	US 2004-0063208 A1	7,045,358
TO CANADA TO CONTRACTOR AND ALL TO		anne de constitue de la consti		

03636353

SCHEDULEA

									WO 2013/148869	
	3						3		3	
•										
Registration No	`	`								
***							3		3	
Ö								: :		
35					3		3	1	1	
100	~~	8-		13.7	6.3	117	1			
- 2	7,115,231	6,994,827	517,634	7,846,848	7,597,852	8,507,945	,507,337			
89	ι×	യ	us	മു	223	çΩ	6.3			
m	ഗ	3	\$~~ ;	œ.			1			
	-	č	in	00	in.	ĭň	iñ	: :	:	
re-		111				22				
		***				~~		: 3	: 3	:
		200	è.	er.	-		er.	20	3	
•		č	~	in	in		***	~	ÓΣ	
22		(3)	123	**	W		1(3	13	3	
		22	r.,	113			X	7.3	ã	1
· · · · · ·			N.	Š	Ö		Ö	8	14	
		O	Ċ)	Ö	Ö		Ö	8	1	
40		00	223	n-	us.		αs	us.	6.7	
Q		\Diamond	0	\circ	0		Ç,	*	ò	
***		\mathcal{Q}	9	9	ွှ		\mathcal{S}	9	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	
Publication No.		US 2003-0156989 A1	JS 2006-0217519 A1	US 2007-0255455 A1	US 2006-0051251 A1		US 2008-0054543 A1	US 2015-0045210 A1	WC 2013/148869	
		u	u,	w	w		u,	· U.	5	
							كبب		>	
			·~~		,,,,,,	m				
	3		3				3	1	3	
				3	3		3	3	°CT/US2013/033861	
	3			3	3		3		3	
							3		3	
					1		1	3		
	1								: 3	
							3	: 3	: 3	
					1		3	3		
	}		3	3			3		in	
							3		(0)	
		1		3					65	
2 2										
2									*	
Ö									-	
- 2	5.	2	œ.	0.5	32	×	ζ.	Ξ.	Ç	100
(63	*		223	7	*	20	0	*	5.3	7.
- 2		നി	cs	က်	က်	w	က်	က	34	4
Application No	38/691,421	38/873,176	11/300,858	11/798,383	1/219,445	08/305,830	11/219,073	4/388,401	PCT/US2013/03386	52/47/4,757
**	Š.	φ.,	65	5.	2,	63	€.	65	,,,,	3
<i> </i>	20	100	***	***	~	30	~		~	1.7
	٠.,	6-3	-		-	٠.,			٠	443
			3							
			: 3	: :			: :	: .:		
							1000		: :::	
	20	22	22	95	22	33	33	33	æ	22
	00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	3	3	Š	2	3	20	8	(ea)	3
	erice	STICE	erice	erice	erice	erice	93108	erice	₹reat	Socie
	merica	merica	merica	merica	merica	merica	merics	merica	e Treat	merics
	Arnerica	America	ion Treat)	America						
	of America	of America	of America	of America	af America	of America	of America	of America	ation Treat)	2. America
	s of America	s of America	s of America	s of America	s of Americs	s of America	s of America	s of America	eration Treat)	s of America
	es of America	es of America	es of America	es of America	es of America	es of America	es of America	es of America	peration Treat,	es of America
	etes of America	stes of America	ates of America	stes of America	ates of America	etes of America	stes of America	stes of America	soperation Treats	etes of America
ð	States of America	states of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	states of America	States of America	Sooperation Treats	states of America
its	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	States of America	Cooperation Treats	States of America
mtcy	ed States of America	ed States of America	ed States of America	ed States of America	ed Stetes of America	ed States of America	ed States of America	ed States of America	mt Cooperation Treats	ed States of America
untry	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	ited States of America	tent Cooperation Treats	ited States of America
ountry	mited States of America	hilled States of America	inited States of America	hilled States of America	hited States of America	hited States of America	hilted States of America	hited States of America	atent Cooperation Treats	hited States of America
Country	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treaty	United States of America
Country	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treats	United States of America
Country	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treat)	United States of America
Country	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treat)	United States of America
Country		See See	Cristed	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treat)	United States of America				
Country		See See	Cristed	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treat)	United States of America				
		See See	Cristed	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treat)	United States of America				
		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			
		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~	UNCH-041/N01US United States of America		
g		Siles Siles	Critted		Chrited	Chrited	~			

155393962